

No. 19-1852

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

LARRY C. BEVERAGE, Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of CHARLES E. BEVERAGE, deceased, LINDA K. ANDERSON, and BONNIE K. VALENTINE.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Alcoa, INC., a Pennsylvania Corporation, and IOWA-ILLINOIS TAYLOR INSULATION, INC., successor-in-interest to IOWA ILLINOIS THERMAL INSULATION, INC. an Iowa Corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Scott County District Court,
District Court No. LACE129455,
The Honorable Judge Patrick A. McElyea, presiding

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF IOWA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY, IOWA INSURANCE INSTITUTE, NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, AND COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Mark Behrens (*pro hac pending*) Matthew McKinney, AT0009345
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P. Thomas Story, AT0013130
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000 BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS &
Washington, DC 20006 BASKERVILLE, P.L.C.
Tel: (202) 783-8400 666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Fax: (202) 783-4211 Des Moines, IA 50309
mbehrens@shb.com Tel: (865) 525-5300
Fax: (515) 283-0231
matt.mckinney@brownwinick.com
thomas.story@brownwinick.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 8

ROUTING STATEMENT: THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE
TRANSFERRED TO THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS..... 13

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*15

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....15

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT

 I. Plaintiffs Waived Any Constitutional Challenges
 to the Statute by Failing to Preserve Them in the
 District Court 16

 II. Plaintiffs Newly-Raised Equal Protection
 Challenge Also Fails Because All Asbestos
 Plaintiffs are Treated the Same Under the
 Statute and the Law Has a Rational Basis 19

 A. The Statute Treats Similarly Situated
 Plaintiffs the Same..... 20

 B. The Statute Has a Rational Basis 21

 III. Plaintiffs Newly-Raised As-Applied Due
 Process Challenge Also Fails Because the
 Statute May be Given Retroactive Effect 28

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Appleby v. Farmers State Bank of Dows</i> , 56 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 1953).....	31
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	20-21
<i>Baldwin v City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985)	31
<i>Beeler v. Van Cannon</i> , 376 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 1985)	22
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branson v. O.F. Mossberg & Sons, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Carter v. Rowe</i> , 710 N.W.2d 545 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	20, 22
<i>Clark v. Insurance Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 927 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2019)	22
<i>Duntz v. Zeimet</i> , 478 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 1991).....	23
<i>Grovijohn v. Virjon, Inc.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2002).....	20, 22
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (W.D.N.C. Bankr. 2014)	25, 28
<i>Koppes v. Pearson</i> , 384 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1986), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Christy v. Miulli</i> , 692 N.W.2d 694 (Iowa 2005)	22
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co. of Northwood, Iowa, a Div. of Mapco Gas Prods. Inc.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1994)	22
<i>Lambert v. Sisters of Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1985).....	22

<i>Martin v. Crook</i> , 776 N.W.2d 110 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	30
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	17
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998).....	17
<i>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	21
<i>Patel v. Fleur de Lis Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 961 (S.D. Iowa 1991)	23
<i>Pfiffner v. Roth</i> , 379 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 1985)	29
<i>Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 1086 (2004)	19
<i>Runyon v. Kubota Tractor Corp.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2002).....	17-18
<i>Seivert v. Resnick</i> , 342 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 1984)	23
<i>Shepherd Components, Inc. v. Brice Petrides-Donohue & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1991).....	22
<i>Spencer v. Truro Tavern, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 853 (Table) (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	20
<i>Strand v. Rasmussen</i> , 648 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2002)	17
<i>Suckow v. NEOWA FS, Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1989).....	22
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Linn Cty.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013)	17
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989)	29-31
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	21
<i>Veasley v. CRST Int’l, Inc.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1996).....	30

<i>West Des Moines State Bank v. Mills</i> , 482 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1992)	30
--	----

Constitution & Statutes

Asbestos Bankruptcy Trust Claims Transparency Act, Iowa Code §§ 686A.1 to 686A.9.....	27
Iowa Code § 686B.7(5)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 603.4102(1-2).....	18-19
Iowa Const. Art. V § 4	18-19
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	26

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(1)	18
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3).....	14

Other Authorities

American Academy of Actuaries’ Mass Torts Subcommittee, <i>Overview of Asbestos Claims Issues and Trends</i> (Aug. 2007)	24
Best’s Market Segment Report, <i>No Slowdown in Asbestos and Environmental Claims</i> (Nov. 28, 2018)	25
Jenni Biggs, et al., <i>A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures from Form 10-Ks – Updated</i> (Towers Watson June 2013)	25
Lester Brickman, <i>Fraud and Abuse in Mesothelioma Litigation</i> , 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1071 (2014)	28
S. Todd Brown, <i>Bankruptcy Trusts, Transparency and the Future of Asbestos Compensation</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 299 (2013)	25

Lloyd Dixon, et al., <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: An Overview of Trust Structure and Activity with Detailed Reports on the Largest Trusts</i> (Rand Corp. 2010).....	26-27
Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, <i>Bankruptcy’s Effect on Product Identification in Asbestos Personal Injury Cases</i> (RAND Corp. 2015).....	26
Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Tort Compensation</i> (RAND Corp. 2011)	27
John J. Hare & Daniel J. Ryan, <i>Uncloaking Bankruptcy Trust Filings in Asbestos Litigation: Refuting the Myths About Transparency</i> , 15 Mealey’s Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (2015).....	27
KCIC, <i>Asbestos Litigation: 2019 Year in Review</i> (2020)	24
Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, <i>Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice</i> , 55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (Fall 2006).....	18
‘ <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation</i> ’–A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, 17 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 19 (Mar. 1, 2002)	24
Marc C. Scarcella, et al., <i>The Philadelphia Story: Asbestos Litigation, Bankruptcy Trusts and Changes in Exposure Allegations from 1991-2010</i> , 27 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1 (Nov. 7, 2012).....	23
William P. Shelley, et al., <i>The Need for Further Transparency Between the Tort System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts, 2014 Update – Judicial and Legislative Developments and Other Changes in the Landscape Since 2008</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 675 (2014).....	27
Joseph E. Stiglitz, et al., <i>The Impact of Asbestos Liabilities on Workers in Bankrupt Firms</i> , 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003)	25

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-819, *Asbestos
Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration
of Asbestos Trusts* (Sept. 2011) 26
